Unemployment benefit: overpayment

BROWN and SECRETARY TO DSS

(No. 7391)

Decided: 18 October 1991 by P.W. Johnston.

Peter Brown sought review of a decision of the SSAT on 13 July 1989 to affirm a DSS decision to raise an overpayment of unemployment benefit. The decision to recover the overpayment was varied by the SSAT so that the amount equivalent to the Family Income Supplement that would have been payable to Brown be waived. Brown applied out of time to the AAT for review and represented himself at the hearing.

The facts

The overpayment occurred between 30 July and 26 December 1984. Prior to July 1984, Brown attempted to establish himself in business as a real estate agent. He needed to work for 2 years for a principal before he could obtain a licence. Brown commenced working for an estate agent in Canberra in July 1984 whilst his family remained in Taree, NSW. Brown was on commission only and did not receive a substantial payment until November. He did not advise the DSS that he had commenced working. In December 1984 it became apparent that Brown would receive regular commissions so he advised the DSS that he was working.

The DSS decided to raise an overpayment and advised Brown by letter dated 26 March 1985 that he had to repay \$3689.16.

The law

The first issue for the Tribunal was whether the overpayment had been correctly raised. At the time when unemployment benefit was paid to Brown, s.107(1) of the *Social Security Act* 1947 applied. To be qualified to receive unemployment benefit, Brown had to satisfy the Secretary that he was unemployed, as well as being capable and willing to undertake suitable paid work. The AAT identified the relevant issue for it to decide as whether Brown was 'unemployed'.

Brown had indicated to the DSS in 1986 that his expenses were greater than his income. Therefore in Brown's opinion he could not be employed as he was earning no income and 'unemployed' meant not in 'paid work'.

This concept has been dealt with in a number of decisions of the AAT which had been provided to Brown before the hearing.

The AAT described 'unemployment' as a status covering a wide range of circumstances. The reference to 'paid work' in the section establishes a second qualification to be satisfied, that is, to be capable and willing to undertake suitable paid work.

The AAT referred to the Federal Court case of *McAuliffe* (1991) 63 *SSR* 892, in which Von Doussa J discussed the relevant principles applicable to the concept of 'unemployed' as outlined in various decisions of the Federal Court and the AAT. The AAT quoted extensively from the decision and concluded that 'unemployed' had the popular meaning of not being engaged in remunerative work:

'[T]he purpose of unemployment benefit is not to provide a guaranteed income subsidy: it is payable in rather restricted circumstances and the requirement of being unemployed is fundamental.'

(Reasons, p.11)

Therefore, the AAT stated, Brown was not 'unemployed' despite his own strong belief that he was. He had been engaged in work as a real estate agent for which he received remuneration which was not adequate to meet his needs. As Brown had not notified the DSS of his change of circumstances as required by s.135TE of the 1947 Act as it then was, the overpayment was correctly raised.

The AAT then considered whether it was appropriate to apply waiver or write off in this case. A tense relationship had developed between Brown and the DSS. Since the overpayment had been raised, the DSS had been attempting to recover the amount by sending letters to Brown, often to an incorrect address. The DSS alleged that Brown had been evasive by not providing his correct address whenever he moved. After reviewing the evidence, the AAT rejected this allegation. Delay was also caused by the DSS being unable to locate its file. The AAT concluded that Brown could not be held responsible for the delay in the matter being heard by the SSAT. However, the delay by Brown in seeking review by the AAT was caused by Brown's stubborn belief that he should not have to repay the amount sought.

Before deciding whether this was a suitable case for waiver the AAT

referred to the criteria set out in Director-General of Social Services v Hales (1983) 47 ALR 281. There was no deliberate fraud by Brown, although he had received public moneys to which he was not entitled. Even though Brown's financial circumstances had fluctuated over the years, the AAT did not believe that this was an appropriate case to apply the waiver provisions other than to the amount already waived by the SSAT.

Formal decision

The AAT affirmed the decision under review.

[C.H.]

[Note: The AAT did not refer to the Ministerial Directions on waiver gazetted on 24 July 1991 when considering whether waiver should apply in this case.]

Date of effect of rate increase

MOLINE and SECRETARY TO DSS

(No. 7539)

Decided: 29 November 1991 by R.A. Balmford, H.D. Browne and T.R. Russell.

Mr and Mrs Moline were in receipt of age pension at the married rate.

From 4 April 1990 to 3 July 1990 Mr Moline was unable, as a result of illness, to live with his wife because he was in hospital. During that period it seemed that their inability to live together was likely to continue indefinitely.

The DSS was not advised of this situation until 20 August 1990 and refused to increase Mr and Mrs Moline's pensions to single rate pensions for the period April-July 1990. The DSS decision was affirmed by the SSAT and the Molines sought review by the AAT.

The legislation

Married pensioners were entitled to a rate of pension (the married rate), which was lower than the single person's rate. However, s.33(2) of the *Social Security Act* 1947 permitted payment at the single rate where the Secretary was satisfied that the living expenses of a married couple were likely to be greater because they were